506642946 05/03/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6689756

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ	•					
		Name	Execution Date				
MICHAEL JOHN TATE		11/08/2018					
JARED IRA LEIKAM		11/02/2018					
JESSE WAYNE FOX		11/06/2018					
NIKOLAS ANDREI ROI	MANIUK	11/05/2018					
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ						
Name:	GRAYMONT WESTERN CANADA INC.						
Street Address:	200-109	200-10991 SHELLBRIDGE WAY					
City:	RICHM	RICHMOND					
State/Country:		CANADA					
Postal Code:	V6X3C	V6X3C6					
PROPERTY NUMBERS	S Total: 1						
Property Type		Number					
Application Number: 1618		16184689					
<i>using a fax number, if</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	be sent to provided	<i>the e-mail address first; if that is</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be</i> patentprocurement@perkinscoie.co PATENT PROCUREMENT P.O. BOX 1247 SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98111	sent via US Mail.				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			125007-8006.US01				
			DAI C. TRAN				
SIGNATURE:			/Dai C. Tran/				
DATE SIGNED:		05/03/2021	05/03/2021				
source=PROV_ASSIGNI	MENT_12 MENT_12	5007-8006US01#page1.tif 5007-8006US01#page2.tif 5007-8006US01#page3.tif					

source=PROV_ASSIGNMENT_125007-8006US01#page5.tif source=PROV_ASSIGNMENT_125007-8006US01#page6.tif

ASSIGNMENT BY INVENTORS

This Assignment is by the following individuals (the "Assignors"):

- Michael John TATE, residing in Oregon, Ohio, UNITED STATES
- Jared Ira LEIKAM, residing in West Jordan, Utah, UNITED STATES
- Jesse Wayne FOX, residing in West Valley City, Utah, UNITED STATES
- Nikolas Andrei ROMANIUK, residing in Edmonton, Alberta, CANADA

The Assignors invented one or more certain inventions (the "Invention(s)") described in the applications for Letters Patent of the United States titled TREATMENT OF TAILINGS STREAMS WITH MULTIPLE DOSAGES OF LIME, and filed on November 8, 2017, as U.S. Provisional Application No. 62/583,327 (the "Application").

GRAYMONT WESTERN CANADA INC. a Corporation of British Columbia, Canada having its principal place of business at 200-10991 Shellbridge Way, Richmond, British Columbia, V6X 3C6, Canada (the "Assignee"), desire to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention(s) and the Applications, and in and to any patents (collectively, "Patents") that may be granted for the Invention(s) in the United States or in any foreign countries.

For valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which Assignors acknowledges, Assignors hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to: the Invention(s), the Application, and any Patents; any divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of the Applications and any other application claiming priority rights from the Application; any reissues, reexaminations, or extensions of any and all Patents; the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of Assignee; and the right to claim priority rights deriving from the Application (collectively, the "Rights"). Assignor warrants that Assignors own the Rights, and that the Rights are unencumbered. Assignors also agree to not sign any writing or do any act conflicting with this assignment, and, without further compensation, sign all documents and do such additional acts as Assignee deem necessary or desirable to: perfect Assignee's

1

enjoyment of the Rights; conduct proceedings regarding the Rights, including any litigation or interference proceedings; or perfect or defend title to the Rights. Assignors request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Patent of the United States that may be issued on the Invention(s) to Assignee. This Assignment may be executed in counterparts.

For Assignor/Inventor Michael John TATE

Date: /////// Signature (Michael John TATE)

Canada	Ω / l		")		
Province	of	1660) sş.		
City of	Game	en fritzer en tree)		
	oal		BI MARSON		
On this _	and the second	_day of	Novenqu	<u> (2) / 7</u>	before me

personally came <u>Michael John TATE</u>, to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of the same.

Notary Public

ZUBIA IMTIAZ Barrister, Solicitor & Notary ZUBIA LAW OFFICE #111,5120-47 Street NE Cakgary, AB T3J4K3 Tel: 403-474-8845



For Assignor/Inventor Jared Ira LEIKAM:

Date: 11/2/2018 Signature

(Jared Ira LEIKAM)

United States of America State of UTAH County of SALT LAKE) ss.

On this <u>2</u> day of <u>NOVEMPER</u>, <u>2018</u> before me personally came <u>Jared Ira LEIKAM</u>, to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of the same.



For Assignor/Inventor Jesse Wayne FOX:

Date: No. 6.2019 Signature (Jesse Wayne FOX)

United States of America) State of <u>Mtah</u>)ss. County of <u>Salt Lake</u>)

On this ______ day of <u>NOVEMBER</u>, <u>2016</u> before me personally came ____<u>Jesse Wayne FOX</u>, to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of the same.

faramiliz

Notary Public



PATENT REEL: 056120 FRAME: 0724

NICKI JARAMILLO NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF UTAN COMMISSION# 688843 COMM. EXP. 04-09-2028 For Assignor/Inventor Nikolas Andrei ROMANIUK:

Date: Signature (Nikolas Andrei Romaniuk) Canada Province of SS. City of Edono en p Noven On this day of before me personally came Nikolas Andrei ROMANIUK , to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of the same.

Burnch

ROBERT J. WACHOWICH A NOTARY PUBLIC PROVINCE OF ALBERTA

Notary Public



ASSIGNMENT BY INVENTORS 125007-8006.US00/141555549.1

RECORDED: 05/03/2021

PATENT REEL: 056120 FRAME: 0725